Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

RECO TF



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

102342426 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1.15.03 Duron, Inc. Name: Federated Brands, Inc. Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 63 Market Street General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Manchester State: NH Zip: 03101 Corporation-State Maryland Other Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes It No General Partnership_____ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _____ ☐ Merger Assignment Corporation-State Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other __ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: September 23, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/524417 Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 🛂 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Chester Rothstein, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00 Internal Address: Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address:__ 90 Park Avenue 8. Deposit account number: 01-1785 (for additional fees, if any) City: New York State: NY Zip: 10016 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 01/15/03 [33754/382] Chester Rothstein Name of Person Signing Date otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 01/17/2003 ECOOPER 00000115 75524417 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521

40.00 DP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002652 FRAME: 0383 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DURON, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of Maryland, located and doing business at 10406 Tucker Street, Beltsville, Maryland

20705-2297 ("Assignor"), alleges that it is the owner of all right, title and interest to the

trademark TOOLS OF THE TRADE as applied to plastic buckets; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 1994, Assignor filed intent-to-use trademark

Application No. 74/524,417 for the mark TOOLS OF THE TRADE for use on a wide variety

of goods in International Classes 16, 17, 21, 22, 24, and 25, including plastic buckets ("the

'417 Application"), which was published in the Official Gazette on July 4, 1995; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has filed a Statement of Use in the '417 Application and

has deleted all goods except plastic buckets from the '417 Application; and

WHEREAS, FEDERATED BRANDS, INC., a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 63 Market

Street, Manchester, NH 03101 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring whatever rights

Assignor has in the trademark TOOLS OF THE TRADE, the goodwill associated therewith,

and the '417 Application and whatever Registration may result from the '417 Application.

EXHIBIT A

Page 1 of 2

141234.1

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest it may own in and to the trademark TOOLS OF THE TRADE, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark TOOLS OF THE TRADE, and U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 74/524,417 and whatever Registration may result from the '417 Application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed this 23 rd day of Vertex , 2002.

DURON, INC.

Name: Thomas K Schwartshah

STATE OF Maryland)
COUNTY OF Amele lande:)
ss.:

On this 33 day of September, 2002, before me came Thomas Schwartzbeck who stated that (s)he is the <u>President</u> of Duron, Inc. and acknowledged that (s)he executed the above instrument as the act and deed of Duron, Inc. with full authority to do so. Notary Public

Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT A

652291

TRADEMARK REEL: 002652 FRAME: 0385

RECORDED: 01/15/2003